




June 20, 1990

George Johnson

Lompoc Realty

410 E. Ocean Avenue

Lompoc, CA  93456






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-90-321

Dear Mr. Johnson:


This is in response to your letter of May 1, 1990 requesting advice from this agency as a potential candidate for elective office in the City of Lompoc.  The Fair Political Practices Commission provides advice with respect to the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   This letter therefore addresses your inquiry only with respect to the Act; you are advised to contact your city attorney's office for further information concerning other provisions.

QUESTION


You have inquired whether you may run for more than one city elective office in the November 1990 election.

CONCLUSION


The Act does not prohibit you from seeking election or being elected to multiple offices.  However, because other legal provisions could impact on your situation, you should contact your city attorney as to those matters, as discussed in this letter.  

FACTS


In the November 1990 election the City of Lompoc will be conducting an election for the office of mayor and for three city council offices.  There will actually be three separate elections: (1) the mayoral election, for a two year term; (2)  two council offices, each for four year terms; and (3) a special election to fill the remaining two years of a council office which has become vacant.  You are interested in running in all three separate elections, but have been informed by the city clerk that such was not possible.

ANALYSIS


There are no provisions of the Act which either preclude an individual from seeking more than one elective office in a single election, or from serving in more than one elective office at any one time.  The Act's campaign, disclosure, and conflict of interest provisions would apply to each candidacy/office sought and held.  


Moreover, since salary from a local government agency is not "income" under the Act (Section 82030(b)(2)), running for or holding multiple local offices would not alone give rise to a conflict of interest under the Act.  (Sections 87100, 87103(c).) 


The advice provided by the Fair Political Practices Commission is limited to the provisions of the Act.  Other legal provisions, such as Government Code Section 1090, the general doctrine of incompatible offices, various Election Code sections, or any local ordinances, all may have some bearing on your situation but are beyond the scope of this letter.  You should contact your city attorney for advice as to these matters.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman

Counsel, Legal Division
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